

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELYNDA VINCENT,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAM MEZIANI
AMBERLY PAGE
GOEBEL ANDERSON PC
405 South Main Street
Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 441-9393

JEREMY DELICINO
JEREMY DELICINO LLP
Exchange Place,
Suite 600
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 364-6474

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
DANIELLE HAMILTON
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 21, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(B)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The circuits are split over the validity of a	
federal statute implicating basic	
constitutional rights.	5
II. The decision below is wrong.....	7
A. The Tenth Circuit failed to apply	
<i>Bruen</i> 's history-and-tradition test.	7
B. Text, history, and tradition show that	
the government cannot permanently	
disarm people merely because of non-	
violent criminal convictions.	8
1. Ms. Vincent is among "the people"	
protected by the Second	
Amendment.	9

2. The Government cannot show a historical tradition of permanently disarming non-violent offenders.....	10
III.This is an important and recurring question.....	12
IV.This case is the best vehicle to decide this question.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision and Order, <i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00883-DBB, 2021 WL 4553249 (D. Utah Oct. 5, 2021).....	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Commonwealth</i> , 46 S.W.3d 572 (Ky. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	12
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>N.Y. Pistol & Rifle Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 14
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	8
<i>State v. Hittle</i> , 598 N.W.2d 20 (Neb. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 3373(d)(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 2
§ 922(g)(8)	14
§ 1344	3
Act of Apr. 20, 1745, ch. 3, N.C.	12

Act of Dec. 21, 1771, ch. 540, N.J	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1604(A)(2), (B)(1)(a)	13
Md. Crim. L. § 3-804(a)(l), 7-203	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.532	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-106, 39-14-104	12

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020).....	10
Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)	11
Richard M. Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo L.R. 921 (2016).....	8
